The Company has international transactions and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from for-
eign currency transactions (imports and exports). Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial
transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the Company’s

213

TITAN BIOTECH LIMITED 29TH ANNUAL REPORT

functional currency. The Company does not hedge its foreign exchange receivables/payables.

  The following table sets forth information relating to foreign currency exposure (other than risk arising
from derivatives disclosed below):

 (a)  Foreign currency risk exposure:

  Particulars  As at March 31,2021   As at March 31,2020
   FC INR FC INR
  Financial Assets
  Trade Receivables
  USD   470,771.59   38,869,174.11   245,339.53   19,781,101.73
  EURO - - - -
  Total  38,869,174.11   18,051,827.59

  Financial Liabilities

  Trade Payables

  USD  - - - -

  Total - - - -

 (b)  ‘Sensitivity

  The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency de-
nominated financial instruments.

   (`Amt. in Rs

  Particulars As at 31st March 2021 As at 31st March 2020
   Increase decrease Increase decrease
   By 5% By 5%  By 5% By 5%

  Financial Assets
  Trade Receivables
  USD   1,943,458.71   (1,943,458.71)  989,055.09   (989,055.09)
  EURO - - - -
  Total 1,943,458.71   (1,943,458.71)  989,055.09   (989,055.09)
  Financial Liabilities
  Trade Payables
  USD  - - - -
  Total - - - -

 (ii)  Interest rate risk

  The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to
interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will
fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

  The Company’s variable rate borrowing is subject to interest rate. Below is the overall exposure of the
borrowing:

214

TITAN BIOTECH LIMITED 29TH ANNUAL REPORT

   (`Amt. in Rs.)

 Particulars  As at March 31,2021   As at March 31,2020